Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee
Monday, 13th October, 2014

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee,
which will be held at:

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Monday, 13th October, 2014

at 6.30 pm .
Glen Chipp
Chief Executive
Democratic Services Jackie Leither Tel: 01992 564756
Officer Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Members:

Councillors D Stallan (Chairman), R Bassett, W Breare-Hall, Ms S Stavrou and G Waller

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO BRING THEIR COPIES OF
THE DESIGN STANDARDS HANDED OUT AT A PREVIOUS MEETING

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.
3. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 14)
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 21 August 2014.
4. TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 15 - 16)

To note the Terms of Reference of the Cabinet Committee, as amended by a Leaders
Decision on the 27 August 2014.

5. FEASIBILITY REPORTS (Pages 17 - 446)

(The Director of Communities) To consider the attached report (CHB-007-2014/15).



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee 13 October 2014

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs 6 and
25 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution require that the
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive,
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda
of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted.

In accordance with Operational Standing Order 6 (non-executive bodies), any item
raised by a non-member shall require the support of a member of the Committee
concerned and the Chairman of that Committee. Two weeks’ notice of non-urgent
items is required.

7. FUTURE MEETINGS

Members of the Cabinet Committee are asked to note the dates of the next two
meetings:

Tuesday 18 November 2014; and
Thursday 18 December 2014.

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information
Paragraph Number
Nil Nil Nil

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24
hours prior to the meeting.

Confidential tems Commencement: Paragraph 9 of the Council Procedure Rules
contained in the Constitution require:

(1) All business of the Council requiring to be transacted in the presence of the
press and public to be completed by 10.00 p.m. at the latest.

(2) At the time appointed under (1) above, the Chairman shall permit the
completion of debate on any item still under consideration, and at his or her
discretion, any other remaining business whereupon the Council shall proceed
to exclude the public and press.

(3) Any public business remaining to be dealt with shall be deferred until after the
completion of the private part of the meeting, including items submitted for



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee 13 October 2014

report rather than decision.

Background Papers: Paragraph 8 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of
the Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject
matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion:

(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the
report is based; and

(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not
include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential
information (as defined in Rule 10) and in respect of executive reports, the
advice of any political advisor.

Inspection of background papers may be arranged by contacting the officer
responsible for the item.



This page is intentionally left blank



Commiittee:

Place:

Members

Present:

Other

Councillors:

Apologies:

Officers
Present:

Also in

attendance:

Agenda Iltem 3

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Council Housebuilding  Cabinet Date: Thursday, 21 August 2014
Committee

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Time: 6.30 - 7.54 pm
High Street, Epping

Councillors D Stallan (Chairman), W Breare-Hall, Ms S Stavrou, G Waller
and C Whitbread

Ms H Kane, Mrs J Lea, Mrs A Mitchell MBE and Ms G Shiell

Councillor R Bassett

A Hall (Director of Communities), P Pledger (Assistant Director (Housing
Property and Development)) and J Leither (Democratic Services Assistant)

| Collins (Pellings LLP) and Dan Read (East Thames Group)

1. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

The Cabinet Committee noted that Councillor C Whitbread substituted for Councillor
R Bassett.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(a) Pursuant to the Council's Code of Member Conduct, A Hall, Director of
Communities declared a personal interest in agenda item 5, Acceptance of Tender —
Council Housebuilding Phase 1, by virtue of being a Board Member of Riversmead
Housing Association, for whom it was understood, that one of the tenderers was
currently undertaking a building contract. The Director had determined that his
interest was not pecuniary and would remain in the meeting for the consideration of
the issue. However the Director stated that he would take no further part in the
discussion, from the time that he became aware that he had an interest.

MINUTES
Resolved:

(1) That the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 April 2014 be taken as read
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

TERMS OF REFERENCE
The Director of Communities presented the amended Terms of Reference of the

Cabinet Committee and advised that there was an error in Paragraph 14 which could
be amended by a Leader’s Decision.

Page 5 1



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Thursday, 21 August 2014

Decision:

(1 That the Leader of the Council be recommended to make a Leader’s Decision
to amend the Cabinet Committee’s Terms of Reference. Members agreed at a
meeting of the Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee on 17 April 2014 that Ward
Members would be consulted on New Development Naming, as well as local
councils. This was omitted from the subsequent Leader’s Decision and the last
amended Terms of Reference that followed on 16 May 2014.

Reasons for Decision:

To ensure all members of the Cabinet Committee are aware of the amended
Paragraph 14 of the Terms of Reference.

Other Options Considered and Rejected:
None.
5. ACCEPTANCE OF TENDER -COUNCIL HOUSEBUILDING PHASE 1

The Assistant Director (Housing Property and Development) presented a report to
the Cabinet Committee regarding the tender process for the Design and Build
Contract for Phase 1 of the Council Housebuilding Programme.

The Assistant Director advised that a tender exercise had been undertaken in
accordance with Contract Standing Orders for the Design and Build Contract for
Phase 1 of the Council Housebuilding Programme which had resulted in 4 out of 5
tenders being returned. The tenders were then evaluated by Pellings LLP, the
Employer's Agent acting on behalf of the Council's Development Agent, East
Thames. However, it was recommended by Pellings LLP that any appointment
should be subject to the Council undertaking a financial evaluation of the tenderers
that were being considered which should be carried out and reported to the
[...]
ing only. No decision was required.

Other Options Considered and Rejected:

None, this report was for noting only.

DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY - YEAR 2 UPDATE

The Assistant Director (Housing Property & Development) advised the Cabinet

Committee that this item had been withdrawn from the Agenda and would be
reported to a future meeting.

RISK REGISTER UPDATE

The Assistant Director (Housing Property and Development) presented a report to
the Cabinet Committee regarding the Risk Register which had been reviewed and
updated by Pellings LLP.

The Chairman advised that the Risk Management Schedule print was too small and
ineligible and asked Officers if this could be enlarged for future reports.

Resolved:

(1) That the Programme-wide Risk Register for the Council Housebuilding
Programme be noted; and

(2) That the Risk Management Schedule print be enlarged for future reports.
Reason for decision:
The Council's Housebuilding Programme was a major undertaking, involving

significant amounts of money and risks. It was essential that the Officer Project Team
and the Cabinet Committee record, monitor and mitigate those risks.

Page 12 8



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Thursday, 21 August 2014

14.

Other Options Considered and Rejected:

(a) Not to have a Risk Register — but it would not be appropriate to contemplate
such an option; and

(b) To request amendments to the format or content of the Programme-wide Risk
Register.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

The Cabinet Committee noted that there was no other urgent business for
consideration.

CHAIRMAN

Page 13 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda Item 4

Council House Building Cabinet Committee

TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP

Terms of Reference

1.

To consider and recommend to the Cabinet the Development Strategy for the Council’s House
Building Programme on an annual basis.

To consider and sign-off development appraisals and financial appraisals produced by the
Council’s appointed Development Agen
[...]
tional Right to Buy (RTB) sales as a result
of the Government’s increase in the maximum RTB Discount to be spent on house building.

To approve applications to the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) (or any successor body) to
obtain HCA Investment Partner Status (or similar), in order to enable the Council to seek funding
from the HCA, and to approve funding bids to the HCA for developments within the Council House
Building Programme (added by Leader Decision — 21.3.14).

To consider and approve the future use of any potential development site previously identified by
either the Cabinet or Cabinet Committee as having possible development potential for Council
House Building where it either does not gain planning consent, is deemed inappropriate to develop
undevelopable by the Cabinet Committee for whatever other reason or where the development
appraisal identifies that the site is economically undevelopable. (Added by Leader Decision —
16.5.14)

To decide, where necessary, the names of developments undertaken through the Council House
Building Programme, following consultation with the Parish or Town Councils and Ward Members.
(Added by Leader Decision — 27.8.14)

Membership

Housing Portfolio Holder (Chairman)

Finance and Technology Portfolio Holder
Planning Portfolio Holder

Environment Portfolio Holder

Safer, Greener and Highways Portfolio Holder

Frequency of Meetings

As and when required, as determined by the Housing Portfolio Holder.

Page 16



Agenda Iltem 5

Report to the Council Housebuilding
Cabinet Committee

Report reference: CHB-007-2014/15  Epping Forest
Date of meeting: 13 October 2014  District Council
Portfolio: Housing

Subject: Feasibility Reports — Council Housebuilding Programme
Responsible Officer: Paul Pledger (01992 564248)

Assistant Director of Housing (Property)

Democratic Services: Jackie Leither (01992 564756)

Recommendations:

(1) That the Cabinet Committee considers the viability of each of the 14 (fourteen)
individual feasibility studies taken from the Cabinet approved list of Primary Sites, as
listed below, for consideration for inclusion in a future phase of the Council
Housebuilding Programme;

Kirby Close Loughton - Garages 1-4
Whitehills Road, Loughton - Garages 354-380
Hornbeam Close, Buckhurst Hill (Site A) - Garages 1-24
Hornbeam Close, Buckhurst Hill (Site B) - Garages 25-38
Hornbeam House Buckhurst Hill - Garages 1-22
Bourne House, Buckhurst Hill - Garages 12-36
Pentlow Way Buckhurst Hill - Garages 1-19
Loughton Way, Buckhurst Hill - Garages 1-24
Lower Alderton Hall, Loughton - Garages 440-445
Bushfields, Loughton - Garages 51-70
Chequers Road, Loughton (Site A) - Garages 146 - 171
Chequers Road Loughton (Site B) - Garages 231-258

. Marlescroft Way, Loughton - Garages 581-591
Ladyfields, Loughton - Garages 332-353

S3TFTTS@meoo Ty

(2) That for any sites not considered viable for Council house-building, alternative
uses be agreed based on the following options:

a. To sell the site for social housing to a Housing Association in return for a
capital receipt to fund future Council house-building and to gain nomination
rights for Council housing applicants;

b. To sell the site for private development, either for residential or other use in
return for a capital receipt to fund future Council house-building;

c. To divide up the site and sell the land to local residents to extend their private
gardens in return for a capital receipt to fund future Council house-building;

d. To demolish the garages, re-surface and mark out the land and to leave the site
as open car parking for local residents;

e. To sell the site to a Town or Parish Council for their own purposes (eg. public
amenity space) in return for a capital receipt to fund future Council house-
building; or

f. To continue to market and rent the garages to local residents.

Page 17



Executive Summary:

Each of the 14 sites included with this report are presented as individual feasibility studies,
which identify the number of units and the mix that achievable for each site, along with the total
scheme cost and the subsidy required to deliver the affordable housing on each site. At this
stage, Members are to consider the merits of each site and agree which are to progress for
inclusion in a future phase of the Council House-building Programme in line with the Policy on
Prioritisation of Sites.

Reasons for Proposed Decision:

At its meeting in August 2014, the Cabinet Committee asked that each of the sites on the
Primary List of approved sites be progressed to feasibility stage to create a bank of sites for
future phases of the House-building Programme. The 14 (fourteen) sites included in this report
are the first of 22 sites that were completed in Loughton and Buckhurst Hill along with the Burton
Road site back in November 2013, albeit not reported at that time. Each site is presented on its
own merits at this stage. However, when all 22 sites have been considered by the time of the
next meeting in November 2014, the Cabinet Committee will then be asked to batch the sites in
line with the Policy on Prioritisation of Sites.

Other Options for Action:
1. Not to progress with any of the schemes presented in this report.
2. To develop the sites with a different number of homes, or with an alternative mix of

property types or parking allocation.
Background:

1. At its meeting in July 2012 the Cabinet agreed a list of 65 Primary sites for Council
house-building and also that the Council's Development Agent (once appointed)
prepares feasibility studies on all of those sites.

2. Furthermore, at its meeting in April 2014, the Cabinet Committee agreed to accelerate
the House-building Programme by increasing the number of homes per year from 20 to
30 over a 10-year programme as opposed to a 6-year programme that was previously
the target. This has resulted in the need to bring forward the feasibility studies for each of
the sites at the request of the Cabinet Committee.

3. Attached to this report are 14 individual feasibility studies in Loughton and Buckhurst Hill.
Each feasibility study considers the number and mix of units capable of being delivered
on each site. It also estimates the total scheme cost for each site along with an estimate
of how much subsidy will be required. A summary table, bringing together all of the key
information from the feasibility reports can be found at appendix 1.

4. The Cabinet Committee are at this stage only expected to make a decision around which
sites are considered viable and suitable for development. The decision as to which sites
will be packaged to form a future phase will be taken in November 2014, when the
remainder of the 8 sites in Loughton and Buckhurst Hill are to be considered by the
Cabinet Committee. The ultimate decision on phasing of areas will be undertaken in
accordance with the Policy on Prioritisation of sites agreed by the Cabinet Committee as
follows:

a. That locations be grouped together into the following two Groups and the Priority

Page 18



Orders shown:
Group A (Locations with sites that could potentially deliver 10 or more homes):

Priority Location

Loughton
Waltham Abbey
Epping
Buckhurst Hill
Ongar

North Weald

OO WN -

Group B (Locations with sites that could potentially deliver less than 10 homes):

Priority Location

Theydon Bois
Nazeing

Roydon

Coopersale

High Ongar
Matching Green/Tye

OO WN-=-

That development packages/phases be formulated each year, on a rotational
basis - in the Priority Order shown in Group A above - until the capacity for the
potential number of homes in a location reduces to less than 10, at which point
the location be moved into Group B.

For those sites that are, for whatever reason, not considered to be viable or unsuitable
for redevelopment as part of the Council’s House-building Programme, then the Cabinet
Committee is to consider what future use should be investigated based on the following
options:

a.

f.

To sell the site for social housing to a 
[...]
ffected and how any unlawful discrimination they experience
can be eliminated. It also includes information about how access to the service(s)
subject to this report can be improved for the different groups of people; and how they can
be assisted to understand each other better as a result of the subject of this report.

S149 Equality Act 2010 requires that due regard must be paid to this information when
considering the subject of this report.

Within the Housing Service Strategy, it has been identified that the target groups that are
affected by the Council’s house building programme are people in need of:
- Affordable Housing,
- Homelessness assistance,
Supported housing for special needs groups,
- Owners and occupiers of poor condition housing
Council and housing association tenants.

From that, it was identified that generally, there is an under provision of suitable
accommodation for nearly all target groups. This has been reaffirmed in the most recent
Strategic Housing Market Assessment.

Decision making is affected by funding and other factors, such as the availability of
building land suitable for particular groups e.g. the elderly or young families.

There is no evidence of unlawful discrimination in relation to the provision of affordable
housing.

Page 22



Appendix 1

House Building Programme - Proval Financial Modelling November 2013
. Total . . .

Sites Ward unit mix unit works | Scheme Costs SUbs.'dy SUbs'd.y Perl rsc per unit NPV IRF n

number (TSC) required unit %
Kirby Close Loughton - Garages 1-4 Loughton Roding 4 x2b4p 4 £ 659,700 | £ 760,139 | £ 160,000 | £ 40,000 | £ 190,035 [ £ 241,256 5.33
Whitehills Road, Loughton - Garages 354-380 Loughton St Mary's | 3 x 3b5p 3 £ 612,000 | £ 703,375 | £ 204000 | £ 68,000 £ 234458 £ 202411 5.34
Hornbeam Close, Buckhurst Hill (Site A) - Garages 1-24 Buckhurst Hill East | 3 x 3b5p 3 £ 543,120 | £ 626,656 | £ 126,000 | £ 42,000 | £ 208,885 | £ 201,130 5.33
Hornbeam Close, Buckhurst Hill (Site B) - Garages 25-38 |Buckhurst Hill East | 3 x 3b5p 3 £ 575100 | £ 662,281 | £ 162,000 | £ 54,000 | £ 220,760 | £ 201,505 5.33
Hornbeam House Buckhurst Hill - Garages 1-22 Buckhurst Hill East | 2 x 3b5p 2 £ 427500 | £ 491,835 | £ 158,000 | £ 79,000 | £ 245918 | £ 134,022 5.33
Bourne House, Buckhurst Hill - Garages 12-36 Buckhurst Hill East | 2 x 3b5p 2 £ 427,500 | £ 491,018 | £ 164,000 | £ 82,000 | £ 245509 | £ 134,839 5.34
Pentlow Way Buckhurst Hill - Garages 1-19 Buckhurst Hill East | 4 x1b2p 4 £ 525900 | £ 602,226 | £ 248,000 [ £ 62,000 | £ 150,557 | £ 137,377 5.32
Loughton Way, Buckhurst Hill - Garages 1-24 Buckhurst Hill East | 4 x 3b5p 4 £ 831,900 | £ 654,427 | £ 288,000 £ 72,000 | £ 163,607 | £ 269,287 5.34
Lower Alderton Hall, Loughton - Garages 440-445 Loughton Alderton 2 x2bdp 2 £ 367,500 | £ 423742 | £ 124000 | £ 62000 | £ 211,871 [ £ 120,955 5.34
Bushfields, Loughton - Garages 51-70 Loughton Alderton 2 x2b4p 2 £ 402,900 | £ 463,120 | £ 163,000 | £ 81,500 | £ 231,560 | £ 120,487 5.33
Ghequers Road, Loughton (Site A) - Garages 146 - 171 Loughton Alderton 3 x 3b5p 3 £ 599,700 | £ 689,713 | £ 189,000 | £ 63,000 | £ 229904 | £ 201,073 5.33
@hequers Road Loughton (Site B) - Garages 231-258 Loughton Alderton 2 x2b4p 2 £ 402,900 | £ 463,120 | £ 163,000 | £ 81,500 | £ 231,560 | £ 120,487 5.33
(Rrlescroft Way, Loughton - Garages 581-591 Loughton Alderton 2 x2bdp 2 £ 318,300 | £ 369,102 | £ 64,000 [ £ 32,000 | £ 184,551 | £ 124,231 5.34
(Bdyfields, Loughton - Garages 332-353 Loughton Alderton 7 x 2b4p 7 £1,076400 [ £ 1239919 | £ 210,000| £ 30,000 £ 177,131 | £ 417,493 5.35
'loﬂt;tals 36 £6,498,720 | £ 7,177,159 | £ 2,059,000 | £ 741,000 | £ 2,501,813 [ £ 2,182,886
Notes:

Rents = 1bed £119.59, 2 bed £165.58, 3 bed £180
Financial target = loan payback in year 30




This page is intentionally left blank



Pellings

East Thames Housing / Epping Forest District Council
Housing Delivery Programme

Feasibility Report
Site: 1-4 (Garages) Kirby Close, Loughton 1G10 3BA

Rev: A

Ref:  1J
[...]
es, which are no
longer appropriate to their existing or proposed use in the foreseeable future, for
alternative land uses'.

The proposal would comply with policy H4A which states the need for a range of
dwellings, including an appropriate proportion of smaller dwellings, to meet
identified housing need on a site-by-site basis.

The development of small family homes with rear gardens and private and
communal parking would be in keeping with the character and appearance of the
area and may comply with Epping Forest’s design policies and guidance.

Impact/Implications of Statutory Services
We have undertaken statutory services enquiries to the following:

Southern Gas

Cable and Wireless

Virgin Media

Thames Water

BT

National Grid

Scottish and Southern Energy
Environment Agency

UK Power Networks

Responses received to date are from the Environment Agency, National Grid, UK
Power Networks, Virgin Media and Thames Water.

Page 356

231-258 Chequers Road Site B REV A 2



5.3.

5.3.1.

5.3.2.

5.3.8.

5.4.

5.5.

6.0

6.1.

6.2.

6.3.

6.4.

6.5.

6.6.

7.0

7.1.

7.2.

8.0

8.1.

612023

The Environment Agency has not pointed out any watercourses which cross the
site.

National Grid: No apparatus appears to be located on the site.

UK Power Networks: There is an electricity sub-station with associated cables on
the site.

Virgin Media: There is a cable along the southern part of the site.

Thames Water: A foul water sewer and a substantial surface sewer cross through
the site.

It should be noted there are a number of responses to enquiries that, at time of
preparation of this report, have not yet been received.

Site Access and Buildability Issues

The site is accessed from existing site roads and there would not appear to be
any particular difficulties for the normal level and size of construction traffic
associated with a development of this nature.

Areas should be available for contractor’s site set up and accommodation.

The site is within a primarily reside
[...]
3

It is assumed that a traditional construction (concrete strip foundations, brick/block walls, timber floor structure, sloped tiled roofs) will be
used

Contractors design fees are based upon appointment with planning consent under JCT D&B contract
Assumed no Party Wall or Rights of Lights issues

Exclusions

Clients professional fees (including statutory fees)

VAT

Asbestos (except removal of low risk asbestos roofs priced above) and hazardous material removal
Excludes any off-site works

Provision of loose fittings and furnishings

Costs of compliance of any conditions imposed by TFL or other statutory bodies

Costs of Section 106, S108, S278 Agreement(s) or Community Infrastructure Levy charges

Page 445



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Terms of Reference
	5 Feasibility Reports
	1 - Kirby Close Loughton - Garages 1-4
	2 - Whitehills Road, Loughton - Garages 354-380
	3 - Hornbeam Close, Buckhurst Hill (Site A) - Garages 1-24
	4 - Hornbeam Close, Buckhurst Hill (Site B) - Garages 25-38
	5 - Hornbeam House Buckhurst Hill - Garages 1-22
	6 - Bourne House, Buckhurst Hill - Garages 12-36
	7 - Pentlow Way Buckhurst Hill - Garages 1-19
	8 - Loughton Way, Buckhurst Hill - Garages 1-24
	9 - Lower Alderton Hall, Loughton - Garages 440-445
	10 - Bushfields, Loughton - Garages 51-70
	11 - Chequers Road, Loughton (Site A) - Garages 146 - 171
	12 - Chequers Road Loughton  (Site B) - Garages 231-258
	13 - Marlescroft Way, Loughton - Garages 581-59
	14 - Ladyfields, Loughton - Garages 332-353




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Council Housebuilding Cabinet 

Committee 
Date: Monday, 13 October 2014 

    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 6.30  - 8.45 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

D Stallan (Chairman), R Bassett, W Breare-Hall and G Waller 
  
Other 
Councillors: 

S Neville, N Wright, K Angold-Stephens, S Murray, H Kauffman, D Wixley, 
Mrs J Lea and Mrs A Mitchell MBE 

  
Apologies: Ms S Stavrou 
  
Officers 
Present: 

P Pledger (Assistant Director (Housing Property)) and J Leither (Democratic 
Services Assistant) 

  
Also in 
attendance: 
 

A Gatrell (East Thames Group), I Collins (Pellings LLP) and N Penfold 
(Pellings (LLP) 

 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
(a) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor R Bassett 
declared a personal interest in agenda item 5, Feasibility Studies – b. Whitehills 
Road, Loughton, by virtue of being related to a property owner in Whitehills Road. 
The Councillor had determined that his interest was non pecuniary and would remain 
in the meeting for the consideration of the issue.  
 
(b) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor S Murray 
declared a personal interest in agenda item 5, Feasibility Studies – a. Kirby Close, 
Loughton, by virtue of knowing residents and have personal friends living in close 
proximity to Kirby Close. The Councillor had determined that his interest was non 
pecuniary and would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the issue.  
 
(c) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor K Angold-
Stephens declared a personal interest in agenda item 5, Feasibility Studies – a. Kirby 
Close, Loughton, by virtue of knowing residents that live in Kirby Close. The 
Councillor had determined that his interest was non pecuniary and would remain in 
the meeting for the consideration of the issue.  
 

16. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the minutes of the last meeting held on 21 August 2014 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Monday, 13 October 2014 

2 

17. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Terms of Reference as amended by a Leader Decision on 27 August 
2014 be noted. 
 

18. FEASIBILITY REPORTS  
 
The Assistant Director of Housing (Property) presented a report to the Cabinet 
Committee with regard to deciding on the feasibility studies of 14 (fourteen) garage 
sites around Loughton and Buckhurst Hill and to establish if they would go forward to 
the next stage or not. 
 
The Assistant Director advised Members that each of the 14 sites were presented as 
individual feasibility studies, which identified the number of units and the mix that was 
achievable for each site, along with the total scheme cost and the subsidy required to 
deliver the affordable housing on each site. At this stage, Members were asked to 
consider the merits of each site and agree which would progress for inclusion in a 
future phase of the Council Housebuilding Programme in line with the Policy on 
Prioritisation of Sites. 
 
Decision: 
 
(1) That the Cabinet Committee considered the viability of each of the 14 
(fourteen) individual feasibility studies taken from the Cabinet approved list of 
Primary Sites, as listed below, for consideration for inclusion in a future phase of the 
Council Housebuilding Programme: 
 

(a) Kirby Close, Loughton - Garages 1-4 
 

That the Cabinet Committee agreed this was a viable site to progress to a 
detailed planning stage. 

 
(b) Whitehills Road, Loughton - Garages 354-380 

 
That the Cabinet Committee agreed this was a viable site to go forward to the 
next stage. However, the final design would require more attention to access 
for waste collection and emergency vehicles and parking issues. This site 
was near a busy school which catered for children with special needs.  

 
(c) Hornbeam Close, Buckhurst Hill (Site A) - Garages 1-24 

 
That the Cabinet Committee agreed this was a viable site to progress to a 
detailed planning stage. 

 
(d) Hornbeam Close, Buckhurst Hill (Site B) - Garages 25-38 

 
That the Cabinet Committee agreed this was a viable site to progress to a 
detailed planning stage. 

 
(e) Hornbeam House, Buckhurst Hill - Garages 1-22 

 
That Members agreed the Hornbeam House garage site be deferred until the 
next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on the 18 November 2014 for more 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Monday, 13 October 2014 

3 

information regarding access for emergency vehicles and a revised layout of 
the site. 

 
(f) Bourne House, Buckhurst Hill - Garages 12-36 

 
That the Cabinet Committee agreed this was a viable site to progress to a 
detailed planning stage. 

 
(g) Pentlow Way, Buckhurst Hill - Garages 1-19 

 
That the Cabinet Committee agreed this was a viable site to progress to a 
detailed planning stage. 

 
(h) Loughton Way, Buckhurst Hill - Garages 1-24 

 
That the Cabinet Committee agreed this was a viable site to progress to a 
detailed planning stage. 

 
(i) Lower Alderton Hall, Loughton - Garages 440-445 

 
That Members agreed the Lower Alderton Hall garage site be deferred until 
the next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on the 18 November 2014 for 
more information concerning the mature trees that were situated on the site. 

 
(j) Bushfields, Loughton - Garages 51-70 

 
That the Cabinet Committee agreed this was a viable site to progress to a 
detailed planning stage. 

 
(k) Marlescroft Way, Loughton - Garages 581-591 

 
That the Marlescroft Way garage site was not viable to go forward for future 
development due to concerns with this site being on a floodplain. The site 
should therefore be used to offset displaced garage tenants identified as part 
of the Oakwood Hill Task Force or demolished and kept as open car parking. 

 
(l) Chequers Road, Loughton (Site A) - Garages 146-171 

 
That the Cabinet Committee agreed this was a viable site to progress to a 
detailed planning stage. 

 
(m) Chequers Road, Loughton  (Site B) - Garages 231-258 

 
That the Cabinet Committee agreed this was a viable site to go forward to a 
detailed planning stage. Members noted that part of this site could not go 
forward due to an electricity sub station with associated cables on the site and 
two sewers cross through the site, a foul water sewer and a substantial 
surface sewer. It was therefore agreed that the garages on this part of the site 
would be demolished, re-surfaced and the land be marked out and left as 
open car parking for local residents. 

  
(n) Ladyfields, Loughton - Garages 332-353 

 
That the Cabinet Committee agreed this was a viable site to progress to a 
detailed planning stage. 

 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Monday, 13 October 2014 

4 

Reasons for Decision: 
 
At the last meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 21 August 2014, Members asked 
that each of the sites on the Primary List of approved sites be progressed to 
feasibility stage to create a bank of sites for future phases of the House-building 
Programme. The 14 (fourteen) sites included in this report were the first of 22 sites 
that were completed in Loughton and Buckhurst Hill along with the Burton Road site 
back in November 2013, albeit not reported at that time. Each site was presented on 
its own merits at this stage. However, when all 22 sites have been considered by the 
time of the next meeting in November 2014, the Cabinet Committee would then be 
asked to batch the sites in line with the Policy on Prioritisation of Sites. 
 
Other Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
(1) Not to progress with any of the schemes presented in this report.  
 
(2) To develop the sites with a different number of homes, or with an alternative 

mix of property types or parking allocation. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Cabinet Committee noted that there was no other urgent business for 
consideration. 
 

20. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the dates of the next two meetings: 
 
Tuesday 18 November 2014; and 
Thursday 18 December 2014. 
 
Councillor Bassett gave his apologies for the 18 November 2014 and Councillor 
Breare-Hall gave his apologies for both meetings. 
 
Councillor Waller advised that he would arrange for substitute members. 
 

21. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Cabinet Committee noted that there were no items of business on the agenda 
that necessitated the exclusion of the public and press from the meeting.  
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


